  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2019
December, 2020 − Rev. 1
1 Publication Order Number:
FAN54120/D
500 mA USB Compatible
Single Cell Li-Lon Linear
Charger with “Power Back”
Capability

COUT
FAN54120
WLCSP6 1.36x0.76
CASE 567XQ
XX M
1
XX =  20, Specific Device Number
M =  One Digit Date Code
= Pb Free
FAN54120
2
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number VFLOAT (V) Package Packing Method�
FAN54120MP420X 4.20 DFN6, 2x2 mm
(Pb Free)
3000 / Tape & Reel
FAN54120MP425X 4.25
FAN54120MP435X 4.35
FAN54120UC420X 4.20 WLCSP−6, 1.36x0.76 mm
(Pb Free)
3000 / Tape & Reel
FAN54120UC425X 4.25
FAN54120UC435X 4.35
�For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Figure 2. Simplified Block Diagram

10
PCB Layout Guideline
Figure 11. Example Layout, FAN54120MP (DFN)
Place CIN and COUT as close possible to the IC. Connect
the capacitors directly to the appropriate IC pins on the top
layer. Reference the circuit to the system GND plane,
typically on an inner layer, using a via in the IC DAP and/or
at the GND side of COUT.
The GND side of RSET should be routed with a trace
directly to IC GND, rather than using a via to the GND plane.
This prevents transient currents in GND plane from
influencing the IC�s current regulation.
The same practices should be applied to the WLCSP
version. Due to the lack of a DAP on the CSP, the GND side
of CIN should be connected by via to the system GND plane.
Figure 12. Example Layout, FAN54120UC (CSP)
DFN6 2x2, 0.65P
CASE 506DQ
ISSUE O